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I ntroduction

The 1996 Amendments to the Safe Drinking Water Act require each State to prepare an Annua
Compliance Report summarizing violations incurred by Public Water Systems. The Annua Compliance
Report isto be compiled by the State and submitted to U.S. EPA and made available to the public.
This report summarizes compliance rates and the number and types of violations generated as a result

of various public water systems failing to meet certain Safe Drinking Water Act requirements for
calendar year 1999.

Ohio’'s 1999 Annuad Compliance Report contains an overview of the Public Water System Supervision
Program in Ohio; provides summary information on the number, types and population served for public
water sysems, explains the requirements of the annua compliance report; defines the primary
categories for which violation information are summarized; a summary table of the number and types of
violations, an andlyze of public water sysem compliance with the regulations; and alist of public water
system violations for the maximum contaminant level and trestment technique categories.

The Drinking Water Program: An Overview

U.S. EPA edtablished the Public Water System Supervision (PWSS) Program under the authority of
the 1974 Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA). Under the SDWA and the 1986 and 1996
Amendments, U.S. EPA sets nationd limits on contaminant levelsin drinking water to ensure that the
water is safe for human consumption. These limits are known as Maximum Contaminant Levels
(MCLSs). For someregulations, U.S. EPA establishes trestment techniquesin lieu of an MCL to
control unacceptable levels of contaminants in water. The Agency aso regulates how often public
water systems (PWSs) monitor their water for contaminants and report the monitoring results to the
Statesor U.S. EPA. Generdly, the larger the population served by awater system, the more frequent
the monitoring and reporting (M/R) requirements. However, the M/R requirements vary dependent on
which contaminant is being evaluated. In addition, the regulations require public water sysemsto
monitor for unregulated contaminants to provide deta for future regulatory development. Finaly, public
water systems are required to notify the public when they have violated these regulations. The 1986
Amendments to the SDWA require public notification to include a clear and understandable explanation
of the nature of the violation, its potential adverse hedth effects, steps that the public water system is
undertaking to correct the violation and the possibility for the need to obtain dternative water supplies
during the violation.
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The SDWA dlows States to seek U.S. EPA approval to administer their own PWSS Programs. The
authority to run aPWSS Program is called primacy. To receive primacy, States must meet certain
requirements set forth in the SDWA and the regulations, including the adoption of drinking water
regulations that are at least as stringent as the Federd regulations and provide a demondtration that
they can enforce the program requirements. Ohio is a primacy state

Regulated Public Water Systemsin Ohio

In Ohio, a public water system (PWYS) is defined as a system that provides piped water for human
consumption to at least 15 service connections or serves an average of at least 25 people for at least 60
days each year. There are three types of public water systems. Public water systems can be
community (such as towns), non-transient non-community (such as schools or factories), or transent
non-community systems (such asrest stops or parks). In addition, Ohio regulates the drinking water
systems associated with agricultural migrant labor camps as defined by the Ohio Department of
Agriculture even though they may not meet the minimum number of people or service connections. For
this report when the acronym “PWS’ is used, it means systems of al types unless specified in grester
detal. In Ohio, 5,901 public water systems serve gpproximately 10.9 million people daily with an
average production of approximately 1.7 billion gallons of weter per day. Thisyieds an average water
use of 154 galons per person per day. The following table summarizes the tota number of public
water systems per type with the corresponding total population served daily.

Table 1. Public Water System Summary

PWS Category Type Number of PWSs Total Population Served
per Category Daily per Category
Community 1,421 10,147,233
Non-transient Non-community 1,098 275,143
(NTNC)
Transgent Non-community (TNC) 3,382 541,251
Total 5,901 10,963,627

Annual State PWS Compliance Report

Ohio EPA submits datato U.S. EPA’s Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS/FED) on a
quarterly basis. Datainclude PWS inventory gatistics, the incidence of Maximum Contaminant Level
(MCL), mgor monitoring, and treatment technique violations, and the enforcement actions taken
agang violators. This Annua Compliance Report provides atotal annua representation of the number
of violations for each of the four categories listed in section 1414(c)(3) of the Safe Drinking Water Act
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re-authorization. This report will andysis violaion and compliance information for the 1999 cdendar
year using four categories: MCLS, trestment techniques, significant monitoring violations, and variances
and exemptions.

1 Maximum Contaminant Level
Under the SDWA, U.S. EPA sats naiiond limits on contaminant levelsin drinking water to
ensure that the water is safe for human consumption. These limits are known as MCLs.

2. Treatment Techniques
For some regulations, the EPA establishes treatment techniques (TTs) in lieu of an MCL to
control unacceptable levels of certain contaminants. For example, treatment techniques have
been established for viruses, bacteria, and turbidity.

3. Monitoring
A PWSisrequired to monitor and verify that the levels of contaminants present in the water do
not exceed the MCL. If aPWSfailsto have its water tested as required, then a monitoring
violation occurs. A monitoring violation aso includes failure to report test results correctly to
the State.

Sgnificant Monitoring Violations

For this report, Sgnificant monitoring violations are defined as any mgor monitoring violation
that has occurred during the specified report interva. A mgor monitoring violation occurs
when no samples were taken or no results are reported during a compliance period.

4, Variances and Exemptions
Variances and exemptions to specific requirements under the SDWA Amendments of 1996
may be granted under certain circumstances. If, due to the characteristics of the raw water
sources reasonably available, a PWS cannot meet the MCL, the State can grant the PWS a
variance from the gpplicable primary drinking water regulation on the condition that the system
ingal the best available technology, treatment techniques, or other means which the
Adminigrator finds are available (taking costs into account). Ohio did not issue any
variances or exemptions during the 1999 compliance year.
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Compliance Table Summary Analysis

A summary table of public water system compliance rates and violations for the 1999 cdendar year is
included in Appendix A. The information summearized in the table includes the total number of public
water systems required to monitor during the 1999 cdendar year; tota number of violations; total
number of systemswith aviolation; and percent compliance achieved for a particular regulated
contaminant in three different violation categories. These violation categoriesare MCL, TT and
ggnificant M/R. The regulatory contaminant categories include: organic contaminants; inorganic
contaminants, radionuclide contaminants; tota coliform bacteria regulaions, surface water trestment
regulations, and lead and copper regulations.

State totas for each violation category and the contaminant group compliance rate is presented the
Table 2. Thetotd number of violations and totd number of water sysemswith a least one violaion is
presented in Table 3. The overdl compliance rate for dl requirementsis 66 percent, afive percent
increase over 1998. Compliance rates for each Contaminant Category is presented in Table 2. Fifty
percent of the water syslems with violations incurred only one violation during 1999. Asdepicted in
Figure 1, of dl water systems with at least one violation, 62 percent were associated with TNC water
systems, 21 percent with NTNC water systems and 17 percent with community water systems.
Nearly 90 percent of the PWSs having one or more violations were associated with a population
served category of serving fewer than 500 people per day. Over 80 percent of the violaionsin Ohio
occur because public water sysemsfail to monitor and report for various required contaminants in the
period as specified on an individud system monitoring schedule provided by the Director of the Ohio
EPA or asareault of follow-up or repeat sampling. Other M/R violations occur for insufficient number
of samples taken during a particular compliance period. A detailed andysis of each contaminant group
and violation category is presented below. When sufficient data was available, charts displaying the
number of water systems with a violation per system type and population categories have been
prepared and included in this report.

Table 2. Violations Totals and Compliance Rate per Contaminant Group Category for
1999
Contamina MCL Treatment Technique Monitoring
nt
Category Violation | Systems | Comp | Violation | Systems | Comp | Violation | Systems | Comp.
s in . Rate s in . Rate S in Rate
Violatio Violatio Violatio
n n n
MCL 15 10 99.8% 3,210 678 89 %
Contaminant
Group
TCR 1,030 687 88% 1,799 1,232 88%
SWTR 166 31 82% 3 1 99%
Lead and 11 11 99% 141 127 91%
Copper
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Table 3. State of Ohio Violation Totalsfor 1999

State of Ohio Data
Total Number of Systems 2,024
inViolaion
Total Number of 6,375
Violdions
Percentage Distribution of PWSs with Violations
per System Type and Population Served Category
100%
89.6%
0%
8%
70%
63/0 @ Percent PWSs with a
. 6% Violation per System
o Type
© 5%
s 0% O Percent PWSs with a
0 Violation per Population
0% Served Category
21%
2(})/0 17% —
0,
10% { SIEI/" 0.9%—10%—6:6%
0% } } } } } = ——
QOVM NINC  TNC 25500 501- 3301- 10001- >50000
3300 10000 50000
Figurel.
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Organic Contaminants

The organic contaminants group summarized in the Compliance Table indude: voldile organic
chemicas (VOCs); aclass of contaminants referred to as synthetic organic chemicas (SOCs) which
primarily include pesticides; and totd trihdlomethanes (TTHMS).

VOCs are monitored by al community and NTNC PWSs (except purchased water systems) on one of
three schedules: one sample quarterly for initid monitoring; one sample annudly after initid monitoring;
or one sample in 3 years (for ground water systems after meeting annua monitoring requirements).
During 1999, 1,037 public water systems were required to sample at least once of VOCs. Thisis
approximately haf the number required during 1998 because many systems received reduced
monitoring requirements. Another sgnificant difference between monitoring for VOCs and other
contaminant groups is that every time a PWS samples for VOCs, they are required to have the sample
andyzed for dl 21 regulated VOC compounds using one andytica method which scansfor dl of the
compounds. So, for each missed VOC sample, aPWS would have 21 violations for the regulated
VOC compounds. This creetes an atificidly high number of violations for the VOC group aswell as
the tota number of violationsissued in Ohio. Asrequired to be presented in this report, there are
1,533 individua VOC compound M/R violations. Thisredly represents 73 VOC samples which were
not collected. Only 64 of the 1,037 public water systems required to sample during 1999 failed to
collect one or more samples which resulted in aM/R violation. Overal compliance for the VOC M/R
is 94 percent. Approximately two-thirds of the VOC M/R violations were associated with NTNC
gystems.  Of those public water systems with aVVOC M/R violation, approximately 90 percent were
associated with water systems serving less than 500 people.

VOC Contaminant Group Highlights

< 1,037 public water systems required to collect VOC samples

100 percent compliance with dl VOC MCLs

94 percent of the public water systems are in compliance for the VOC M/R category

73 VOC group M/R violaions

Approximately 90 percent of the VOC M/R violations occurred at public water systems serving
less than 500 people

N N NN

SOCs are monitored by al (except purchased systems) community and NTNC PWSs depending on
which of the individual compound monitoring waiver the sysem may have received. Monitoring
walvers are granted on the basis of the PWS not being susceptible (either by taking asample or a
determination by Ohio EPA that the SOC is not present at or near the PWS) to contamination by the
particular SOC being waived. The waivers are granted for a 3-year period and must be renewed when
that period lapses or sampling would be required. Some PWSs may be monitoring for SOCs more
frequently due to detectionsin prior sampling events. During the 1999 calendar year, 2321 public
water system were required to sample for up the five most commonly detected compounds: aachlor,
atrazine, metholachlor, metribuzin and smazine. Only afew public water systems were required to
monitor for up to 19 additiona SOC compounds. All of the SOC violations incurred during the 1999
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caendar year were rdlated to M/R requirements. No public water systems incurred a SOC MCL
during 1999. The overdl M/R compliance rate for 1999 is 91 percent.

SOC Contaminant Group Highlights

2321 public water systems required to sample for SOCs

100 percent compliance with all SOC MCLs

91 percent of the public water systems were in compliance for SOC M/R

86 percent of the M/R violations which occurred were for public water systems serving fewer
than 500 people

N N N AN

Totd Trihdomethanes (TTHMS), classfied as disinfection by-products, are sampled in the distribution
system by community PWSsthat disinfect and have a population of 10,000 or greater. PWSs monitor
for TTHMs on aquarterly basis. During the 1999 cdendar year, 141 systems were required to
perform TTHM monitoring. Overdl compliance with TTHMs M/R is 99 percent. No public weater
system recorded M CL violations based on an running annud quarterly averages of TTHM exceeding
100 milligrams per liter.

TTHM Contaminant Group Highlights

< 141 community public water sysems required to sample for TTHMs

< 99 percent of the public water systems were in compliance for TTHMs M/R

< 100 percent compliance with the TTHM MCL

For specific information on each contaminant, such as the number of PWSs required to sample a
contaminant in 1999 and how many violations occurred for that contaminant, please refer to the
Appendix A Compliance Table.

Figure 2.
Systems with Organic Contaminant Monitoring/Reporting Violations
by Population Categories

200 183

180
= 160
E
it 140
§ 2 120 @Evoc
» ©O
&5 100 msoc
.3 80 = OTTHM
5 =~ 60
a 4 | 2g
E 40
2 20 4+ ;. = R 00 0

0 } } — p——= t
25-500 501- 3301- 10001- >50000
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Figure 3.
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Systems with Organic Contaminant
Monitoring/Reporting Violations by System Type
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Organic Contaminant Group

I norganic Contaminants

The inorganic contaminant group summarized in the Appendix A Compliance Table includes metas
(e.g. chromium, cadmium, mercury, etc.) and non-meta contaminants (e.g. asbestos, cyanide, nitrate,
etc.). Nitrate and nitrite are separated out as a group from the other inorganics (I0Cs) for monitoring
puUrposes.

|OCs are monitored by al (except purchased systems) community and NTNC PWSs. Most IOCs are
monitored by surface water systems on an annud basis and by ground water systems once in 3 years.
One exception is asbestos, which is monitored once in 9 years. |OC monitoring may aso be waived
for eligible sysems. During the 1999 cdendar year, 826 public water systems were required to sample
for up to 13 individual 10C compounds. 10C violations incurred during the 1999 caendar year were
al related to M/R during a specified period. The overdl M/R compliance rate for the IOC contaminant
group is 93 percent. Of the 87 water systems with an IOC M/R violation, approximately haf were
community and haf were NTNC water systems. However, 83 percent of dl violations were
associated with water systems serving less than 500 people.

|OC Contaminant Group Highlights

< 826 public water systems were required to sample for IOCs

< 100 percent compliance with al IOC MCLs

< 93 percent of the public water systems were in compliance for |IOC M/R

< 83 percent of the M/R violations were associated with public water systems serving fewer than
500 people
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Nitrate/nitrite are monitored by al (except purchased systems) community, NTNC, and TNC PWSs.
Nitrate is monitored monthly by surface water sysems and annudly by ground water sysems. Some
ground water systems may be monitoring quarterly for nitrate based upon the levels reported in
previous sampling. Nitrite is generaly monitored once by each system. During the 1999 cdendar year,
5,861 water systems were required to monitor for nitrate and 236 water systems were required to
monitor for nitrite.

The overall compliance rate for nitrate/nitrite M/R is 93percent, an increase of 7 percent from 1998.
Of the 412 water systems with a violation during the 1999 calendar year, 72 percent were issued to
TNC water systems and 91 percent were associated with systems serving fewer than 500 people.

The highest number of MCL violations for any chemicad parameter was associated with nitrate. During
the 1999 caendar year, 11 nitrate MCL violations occurred at 9 water systems. These occurrences
typicdly last for a short duration. It isimportant to note that 99.8 percent of dl sysemsdid not have an
MCL violation.

Nitrate/Nitrite Contaminant Group Highlights

< 5861 public water systems were required to sample for nitrate and/or nitrite

99.8 percent compliance rate for nitrate MCLs

11nitrate MCL violations occurred at 9 water systems

86 percent of the public water systems were in compliance for nitrate/nitrite M/R

Only 412 water systems received a nitrate/nitrite M/R violation during 1999 compared to 842

water systems during 1998

< 91 percent of the M/R violations were associated with public water systems serving fewer than
500 people

N N N AN

For specific information on each contaminant, such as the number of PWSs required to sample a
contaminant in 1999 and how many violations occurred for that contaminant, please refer to Appendix
A.

Figure 4.
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Systems with Inorganic Contaminant
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Radionuclide Contaminants

The radionuclide group includes the contaminants gross dpha, gross beta, radium-226 and radium-228.
Radium-226 and radium-228 are only monitored individualy when a PWS exceeds the gross dpha
action leve of 5 pCi/L, otherwise that are consdered part of the gross dpha anayss.

Radionuclides are monitored by dl (except purchased systems) community PWSs. In generd, surface
water systems monitor gross apha and beta quarterly initidly and annualy thereafter, and ground weter
systems monitor initidly for gross dpha quarterly and then once every 3 years theredfter. During the
1999 caendar year, 459 water systems were required to monitor for radionuclides. The overal
radionuclide MCL compliance rate is99.8 percent.  Only one water system incurred aMCL violation
for radium 226/228. The overal compliance rate for radionuclide M/R is 95 percent. Of the 21 water
sysems with a violation during the 1999 cdendar year, 86 percent were associated with systems
serving fewer than 500 people.

Radionuclides Contaminant Group Highlights

< 459 public water systems were required to sample for radionuclides

99.8 percent compliance rate for radionuclide MCLs

One radium 226/228 MCL violations occurred a 1 water system

95 percent of the water systems were in compliance for radionuclides M/R

86 percent of the M/R violations were associated with public water systems serving fewer than
500 people

N N N AN

For specific information on each contaminant, such as the number of PWSs required to sample a
contaminant in 1999 and how many violations occurred for that contaminant, please refer to Appendix
A.

Figure®6.

Community Systems with Radionuclide Contaminant Monitoring/Reporting
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Total Coliform Regulations

Thetotd coliform regulations establish levels of microbiologica contaminantsin drinking water. In
Ohio, atota coliform (TC) test is used initidly to determine whether or not microbiologica
contaminants are present. If sampleis TC pogitive, the system mugt the further andysisit for elther
fecd coliform and E. Coli and collect additional conformation samples. TC is monitored by al PWSs.
The frequency of TC testing and the number of samples collected is dependent upon the type of PWS
and the population served. Sampling requirements range from as few as one TC sample per quarter for
TNC water systems to hundreds of TC samples per month for large community water sysems. Two
types of MCL violations, acute and non-acute, are associated with the tota coliform regulations. An
acute violation can occur when one or more samples collected by a public water system istota
coliform positive followed by a confirmation sample which is further anadyzed to determine whether the
pogtive TC is ether feca coliform or E. Coli postive. An acute violation can also occur when a
sufficient number of confirmation samples are not collected following one or more positive samples.
Non-acute MCL violations occur when grester than 5 percent (or 2 or more samplesif collecting less
than 40 samples) of dl the samples collected are TC positive.

During the 1999 cdendar year, the compliance rate for TC acute MCL violations is 94 percent and 92
percent for non-acute MCL violaions. Of the water sysemswith TC MCL violations, 73 percent
were associated with TNC water systems, and 92 percent were water systems serving less than 500
people. A significant number of the acute and non-acute violations can be attributed to awater system'’s
falureto collect dl or asufficient number of confirmation samples following a positive tota coliform
sample. Mgor routine and follow-up M/R violations for the TC regulations are incurred by water
systems when they fall to samplefor or report dl of the required samples during a given monitoring
period. During the 1999 caendar year, the overall compliance rate for TC M/R is 79 percent. Of the
water systems with one or more mgjor routine and follow-up M/R violations, 76 percent were
associated with TNC water systems and 95 percent were associated with water systems serving less
than 500 people.

Total Coliform Contaminant Group Highlights

< 5,901 public water systems were required to sample for TC

< 94 percent compliance with the acute MCL

< 79 percent compliance with the TC M/R requirements

< 95 percent of the M/R violations and 92 percent of MCL violations were associated with public
water systems serving fewer than 500 people, the mgority being associated with TNC water
sysems
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OhicEPA

Figure?7.
Systems with Total Coliform MCL (Acute and Non-Acute) and
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Surface Water Treatment Regulations

The surface water trestment regulations (SWTR) in Ohio establish trestment and monitoring standards
for water systems that have sources designated as surface water or ground water under the direct
influence of surface water. Public water systems subject to these regulations are required to provide
filtration and disinfection of the water. Water qudity tests are performed on the water to ensure
adherence to standards as specified by the regulations. Tests include evauation and measure of
sufficient chlorination contact time, turbidity levels, and resdud chlorine levelsin the digtribution system.
Failure to meet one or more of these standards resultsin amonthly TT violation. During the 1999
caendar year, 173 water systems were subject to the SWTR TT and M/R requirements. The overal
SWTR TT compliancerate is 82 percent. The the mgority of water sysems with these violaions are
those that have recently been designated as surface water systems due to having a source designated as
ground water under the direct influence of surface water. The overal compliance rate for SWTR M/R
IS99 percent. Of the 31 water systemswith aTT violation during the 1999 cdendar year, 45 percent
were associated with systems serving fewer than 500 people.

SWTR Contaminant Group Highlights

< 173 public water systems were subject to the SWTR monitoring and trestment requirements

< 82 percent of the public water sysems werein compliance with the TT requirements

< 99 percent of water syslems which provide trestment were in compliance with the SWTR M/R

requirements

< 45 percent of the water sysemswith aTT violations were associated with water systems
serving fewer than 500 people

Figure9.

Systems with Surface Water Treatment Rule
Monitoring/Reporting and Treatment Technique Violations
by System Type
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Systems with Surface Water Treatment Rule Monitoring/Reporting and Treatment
Technique Violations by Population Categories
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Figure 10.

Lead and Copper Regulations

The lead and copper regulations in Ohio establish standards for levels of lead and copper in the
digtribution systems of community and NTNC public water sysems. During the beginning phases of
monitoring, these public water systems are required to perform initid monitoring during two consecutive
Sgx month periods. Following completion of these periods, routine annud or triennia monitoring periods
arerequired. For the 1999 caendar year, 87 water systems were required to perform initial monitoring
and 1,336 systems were required to perform elther annua or triennia monitoring. In addition, 41
systems were required to perform public education notifications due to an exceedance of the lead
actionlevel. The overdl compliance for lead and copper monitoring is 91 percent. Of the 127 water
systems with alead and copper M/R violation, 94 percent were associated with systems serving fewer
than 500 people.

Lead and Copper Contaminant Group Highlights

< 1,423 public water systems were subject to the lead and copper M/R, trestment ingtalation and
public education requirements

< 91 percent of water systems were in compliance with the lead and copper M/R requirements

< 94 percent of the water systems with alead and copper M/R violation were associated with
public water systems serving fewer than 500 people
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Figure 11.
Systems with Lead and Copper Significant Initial and Follow-up/Routine
Monitoring/Reporting Violations by Population Categories
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Figure 12.
Systems with Lead and Copper Significant Initial and
Follow-up/Routine Monitoring/Reporting Violations by
System Type
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Ohio EPA’s Public Water System Compliance Assistance

Ohio EPA employs various methods to assst public water systlems in achieving compliance of the Safe
Drinking Water Act regulations. Some of these methods include: providing a sampling and monitoring
schedule for each public water system; offering technica assstance during facility ingpections (sanitary
surveys) and al office hours; distribution of divisond newdetter to water systems; providing operator
and |aboratory personnel training sessions; distributing reminder postcards and/or contacting the water
systems towards the end of the monitoring period to ensure collection of the required samples; and
sending notice of violation letters for failure to meet the requirements for each specific regulation.

Listing of Violations

A complete listing of dl violaions (i.e, monitoring/reporting, maximum contaminant leve, trestment
technique) associated with each of the public water systems used to cregte the summary table
presented in Appendix A isavallable for review a the Ohio EPA Divison of Drinking and Ground
Waters Central Office and Didrict Office locations. A list of violations can aso be viewed using the
Internet at U.S. EPA’ sdte know as “Envirofacts’. This Internet Site provides access to a subset of
data available from U.S. EPA’s Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS). Using the
Envirofacts webgte alows the user to select by state, county, public system name, public water system
identification number and population Sze to obtain generd facility information and violation information
for public water systemsin Ohio. The Internet addressfor this Envirofacts Steis
http://www.epa.gov/envir o/html/sdwis/sdwis_query.html.
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Report Availability and Contact I nformation

The 1999 summary report may be obtained by writing to the State of Ohio a: PWS Annuad
Compliance Report, Ohio EPA - DDAGW, Lazarus Government Center, P.O. Box 1049, Columbus,
OH 43216-1049. In addition, this summary report has been posted on the Ohio EPA’s Website at
http:/Mmww.epa.state.oh.usddagw/annualr eportshtml.

For further information concerning this report, you may contact Michael Eggert or Beth Messer with the
Ohio EPA Divison of Drinking and Ground Waters at (614) 644-2752. If you have questions
concerning the specific violations associated with individua water systems, contact your local Ohio

EPA Didrict Office in your region.

David Greenwood Janet Barth Steve Severyn

Ohio EPA Ohio EPA Ohio EPA

Centrd Disgtrict Office  Southeast Didrict Office Southwest Digtrict Office
3232 Alum Creek Drive 2195 Front Street 401 East 5TH Street
Columbus, Ohio 43207 Logan, Ohio 43138 Dayton, Ohio 45402
(614) 728-3778 (740) 385-8501 (937) 285-6357
Doug Scharp Nancy Rice

Ohio EPA Ohio EPA

Northwest Didtrict Office Northeast Didtrict Office
347 N. Dunbridge Road 2110 E. Aurora Road
Bowling Green, Ohio 43402  Twinsburg, Ohio 44087
(419) 352-8461 (330) 963-1200
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APPENDI X A:

COMPLIANCE SUMMARY TABLE



